
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF COMMERCE 
SPECIAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Tuesday, November 29, 2005 
2840 Fisher Avenue 

Commerce Township, Michigan 48390 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Supervisor Thomas Zoner called the meeting to order at 6:50 p.m. 
and introduced the members of the Board. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO FLAG 
 
ROLL CALL:  Present: Thomas K. Zoner, Supervisor  
  Sandra Abrams, Clerk  
 Susan Gross, Treasurer 
 Robert Long, Trustee  
 Rick Sovel 
                                  Debra Kirkwood, Trustee 
 Daniel Munro, Trustee 
 
Item 1:  Central Michigan Internship Program 
 
Discussion of the proposed Internship Program with Central Michigan University in 
relation to the Parks and Recreation Department. 
 
MOTION by Sovel, second by Gross to accept the Internship Program with Central 
Michigan University and authorize the appropriate signatures, subject to approval of the 
contract with Central Michigan University by the Township Attorney. 
   MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
Item 2:  Salary Considerations 
 
MOTION by Sovel, second by Kirkwood to approve the per diem amount for Township 
Trustees to remain at $150 per meeting. 
   MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
MOTION by Sovel, second by Munro to approve the following wages for 2006: 
Township Supervisor:  $81,600 
Township Clerk:  $76,500 
Township Treasurer:  $76,500 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
AYES: Sovel, Munro, Gross, Abrams, Zoner 
NAYS: Long. Kirkwood 
ABSENT:  None 
   MOTION CARRIED 
 
MOTION by Sovel, second by Munro, to approve wages for the following 
Sharon McClelland, Deputy Clerk - $58,000 
Gloria Engle, Deputy Treasurer - $59,000 
Kelly Knight, Deputy Supervisor - $62,000 
 
Discussion of the process for determining wages for the Deputy positions. 



 
AMENDMENT TO THE MOTION by Sovel, second by Munro, to approve the Deputy’s 
wages based on the institution of a new process whereby standards for the positions are 
set based on a percentage of the Elected Officials current salaries. 
 
Amendment to the Motion and Second Withdrawn 
Original Motion and Second Withdrawn 
 
MOTION by Sovel, second by Munro to approve the institution of a new policy to 
establish the wages for the Deputy Clerk, Deputy Treasurer, and Deputy Supervisor 
whereby the salary is determined by the position and based on this policy the Deputy 
position wages for 2006 are as follows: 
Deputy Supervisor - $61,000 
Deputy Clerk - $58,000 
Deputy Treasurer - $58,000 
In addition, future salary allocations shall be recommended by the Elected Official for 
their specific deputy in an amount not to exceed 77% of the Elected Officials current year 
salary. 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
AYES:  Sovel, Munro, Gross, Abrams, Zoner 
NAYS:  Kirkwood, Long 
   MOTION CARRIED 
 
MOTION by Abrams, second by Gross to approve a budget amendment and increase in 
wages to reflect the new Director position of Finance and Human Resource Director and 
increase the wage for 2006 to $55,650. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
AYES:  Abrams, Gross, Munro, Sovel, Zoner 
NAYS:  Kirkwood, Long 
ABSENT:  None 
   MOTION CARRIED 
 
MOTION by Abrams, second by Gross to approve the policy that future Budgets 
presented to the Board for approval are presented in their entirety.  
 
Discussion of the Budget Process 
Motion and second withdrawn 
No action taken 
 
Item 3:  Library Projections 
 
Discussion of Library Projections as presented.  Supervisor to discuss with the full time 
elected officials and bring back to the Township Board.   
 
Further discussion of Library status including used and donated books, library needs, 
operating costs.  Library Board Recommendations to be placed on the December 
agenda. 
 
Item 4:  Building Needs Assessment/RFP/New Township Hall 
 



Discussion of the proposed RFP as presented.   Confirmation of the ownership of the 
building in writing to be obtained prior to procurement of an architect for this project and 
brought back to the Board.  In addition, discussion of a RFP for a Professional Office 
Designer in addition to an Architect for this project.  No action taken 
 
Item 5:  Byer’s Residence Demolition 
 
Access to the residence for demolition purposes discussed.  Proceeding with 
negotiations for ingress and egress for this project.   No action taken 
 
Item 6:  Recording Secretary Wages 
 
MOTION by Abrams, second by Gross to approve a  recording secretary(s) to take the 
minutes for all Boards and Commissions at the pay scale presented as follows: 
 
Starting wage: 
Township Board and ZBA - $12.00 per hour, maximum $120.00, minimum $70.00; 
Planning Commission - $70 per meeting 
Parks & Recreation - $70 per meeting 
Library - $70 per meeting 
 
Six Months: 
Township Board and ZBA - $13.00 per hour, maximum $130.00, minimum $80.00; 
Planning Commission - $70 per meeting 
Parks & Recreation - $70 per meeting 
Library - $70 
 
One Year: 
Township Board and ZBA - $14.00 per hour, maximum $130.00, minimum $80.00; 
Planning Commission - $80 per meeting 
Parks & Recreation - $80 per meeting 
Library - $80 per meeting 
 
    MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
Item 7:  Amendment to the Minutes of October 18, 2005 Special Township Board 
Minutes 
 
MOTION by Abrams, second by Kirkwood to approve the Minutes of the Special 
Township Board Meeting of October 28, 2005, as amended.     
    MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
Item 8:  Executive Session 
 
MOTION by Gross, second by Abrams to enter into Executive Session for the purpose of 
discussing Union Negotiations. 
 
Request by Kirkwood to excuse the Deputy Supervisor from attending the executive 
session due to possible conflict.  Supervisor excused the Deputy Supervisor. 
 
    MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 



 
Entered Executive Session at 9:45 p.m. 
Returned from Executive Session at 10:10 p.m. 
 
MOTION by Gross, second by Abrams to appoint a negotiating team to negotiate the 
AFSCME contract, and authorize $150 per meeting and amend the budget accordingly. 
Negotiating team to be: 
Dan Munro – Chairperson 
Deb Kirkwood  
Rick Sovel 
    MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
Item 9:  Executive Session Pending Litigation 
No action taken 
 
Other Matters to Come before the Board 
 
Supervisor Zoner updated the Board relative to correspondence received with regard to 
nuisance ordinance relating to noise. 
 
MOTION  by Zoner, second by Munro to adjourn.  Motion carried.  Meeting adjourned at 
10:25 p.m. 
 
 
 
Sandra S. Abrams, CMC 
Clerk, Charter Township of Commerce 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


